

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING

MUNICIPAL CENTER 556 TINTON AVENUE TINTON FALLS, NJ 07724-3298 PHONE #: 732-542-3400 EXT. 214

July 28, 2023

Charles Terefenko Borough Administrator Borough of Tinton Falls 556 Tinton Avenue Tinton Falls, NJ 07724

RE: RRFB Installation 961 Sycamore Avenue, Tinton Falls, NJ Recommendation of Award

Dear Mr. Terefenko:

On July 17, 2023, my office solicited informal quotes from three contractors for the installation of a Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (RRFB) crossing at 961 Sycamore Avenue (Mahala F. Atchison School). One contractor did not respond, and another indicated their quote would be above the bid threshold of \$44,000.

One responsive bid was received by Quality Electrical Construction in the amount of \$39,006.00. A copy of their bid is attached for reference. The Borough has had satisfactory past experience with this contractor on jobs of similar scope. It is my understanding that the Borough has adequate funds in place to award the contract. I therefore recommend award of a contract to Quality Electrical Construction in the amount of \$39,006.00 for the above-referenced project.

The award should be made subject to the review and approval by the Director of Law and the New Jersey Department of Labor Office of Wage and Hour Compliance and certification to the availability of funds by the CFO.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call.

Sincerely,

Thomas P. Neff, PE, PP, CME, CFM Tinton Falls Borough Engineer

Cc: Charles Terefenko, Borough Administrator Thomas Fallon, CFO Shanon Rathyen, Purchasing Agent Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk Kevin Starkey, Director of Law



PROPOSAL FORM RRFB INSTALLATION, 961 SYCAMORE AVENUE BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS, MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

John J Faccas, Inc. T/A
Quality Electrical Const.Telephone732-787-7549RepresentativeJOHN FACCASEmailqualityelectricalnj@gmail.comAddress9 PLUM LANE, HOLMDEL, NJ 07733FaccasFaccas

<u>ITEM</u>	DESCRIPTION	<u>BID</u> QUANTITY	<u>UNIT</u>	<u>UNIT</u> <u>PRICE</u>	<u>BID</u> AMOUNT	
1.	ELECTRIC WORK	1	LS	\$ 11,743.00	\$ 11,743.00	
2.	RRFB ASSEMBLY	2	UNIT	\$ 11,797.00	\$ 23,594.00	
3.	STRIPING, 24" WIDE, THERMOPLASTIC	100	LF	\$ 36.69	\$ 3,669.00	
				Total = \$39,006.00		

Submitted by:

Signature and Title

JOHN FACCAS, PRESIDENT

Date

07/27/2023

Please check and return (via email) if you decline to submit a quote. □ I decline to submit a quote for the above work at this time.

Initials

Submit to:

Borough of Tinton Falls Attn: Thomas Neff <u>tneff@tintonfalls.com</u>

556 Tinton Avenue, Tinton Falls, NJ 07724